

Wayne State University Student Senate 7 December 2023

Resolution 2324-10

<u>SPONSORS:</u> Cordelia Krajewski (Director of Public Relations, Member at Large); Rabika Ali (Secretary, Member at Large); Hayden Johnson (President, Member at Large)

CO-SPONSORS: Amulen Rozmus (Member at Large); Issa Hosari (Member at Large); Fatima Yahya (Director of Government Affairs, College of Liberal Arts and Sciences Representative); Sheva Khaimov (Vice President, Member at Large); Gabriel Shamam (Member at Large); Huda Syed (Parliamentarian, Extensions Center Representative); Ridaa Khan (Treasurer, College of Fine Performing Arts and Communication Representative); Hassan Ezzeddine (Director of Community Affairs, Member at Large); TK Khan (School of Law Representative); Nicole McMath (EACPH Representative); Noor Suleiman (School of Medicine Representative); Dhruval Bhatt (Housing and Residential Life Representative); Robert Alexander-Jordan (College of Education Representative); Rupesh Kanna Kaviyasree Narayanan (College of Engineering Representative); Rachel John (Member at Large); Zaynah Jadallah (Member at Large); Finnley Culhane (Member at Large); Charlie Rougny (Member at Large).

A resolution calling upon campus administration to prioritize the maintenance and cleanliness of campus facilities to foster an ideal learning environment and further cultivate warrior pride.

THE WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY STUDENT SENATE ENACT:

- **WHEREAS,** Wayne State University students and staff have expressed discontent with the current state of cleanliness across campus facilities to members of the Student Senate; **AND**,
- **WHEREAS**, Libraries, classrooms, work spaces, faculty office space, recreational facilities, and other locations have been noticably neglected in terms of cleanliness; **AND**,
- **WHEREAS,** It is vital to faculty morale, student education, and growth of the campus community that facilities are serviced frequently; **AND**,
- **WHEREAS,** Clean spaces create healthy work environments and prevent the deterioration of buildings and equipment; **AND**,

- **WHEREAS,** Numerous facilities are being built and modernized and the life expectancy of the buildings should be increased by prioritizing the upkeep and ongoing maintenance of facilities; **AND**,
- **RESOLVED,** The Student Senate calls upon Wayne State administration to hold Facilities,
 Planning and Management accountable in maintaining the cleanliness and upkeep
 of current campus facilities and those that will come about in the future; **AND**,
- **NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Wayne State University Student Senate demands that campus facilities are more frequently maintained, and to a higher standard, to cultivate student and faculty growth and increase morale; **AND**,
- AND FINALLY, BE IT ORDERED, that the Wayne State University Student Senate will circulate this resolution to all relevant outlets, including the University President, the University Provost, the members of the Wayne State University Board of Governors, the President of the Wayne State University Academic Senate, Facilities, Planning and Management leadership, UNITEHERE! Local 24 AFL-CIO Janitors & Housekeepers, and The South End student newspaper.

MOVED to approve *Resolution 2324-11* as presented made by: Senator **YAHYA** AND **SECONDED** by: Senator **SHAMAM**.

ACTION

PRESIDENT: Hayden Johnson

Voice Majority 7 Dec 2023

SECRETARY: Rabika Ali

ACTION X		voice Majority	7 Dec 2025	
PASSED FAILED		VOTE	DATE	
FINAL ACTION TAKEN	X		Unanimous	7 Dec 2023
	PASSED	FAILED	VOTE	DATE
VOTE APPROVED BY:				
Jagden Laure			Dati	to-